## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7033795

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TRUSTMARK GROUP, INC.	11/08/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WELLTOK, INC.
Street Address:	3002 BRIGHTON BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	UNIT 743
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80216

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7558733
Patent Number:	9378335
Patent Number:	8738550
Patent Number:	8630872
Patent Number:	8560479
Patent Number:	6870913
Application Number:	61463513
Application Number:	13398457
Application Number:	15186169
Application Number:	14996850
Application Number:	15365191
Application Number:	15438446
Application Number:	14098418
Application Number:	12434574
Application Number:	12360731
Application Number:	12604872
Application Number:	12751767
Application Number:	15412371
Application Number:	15412401

**PATENT** 

REEL: 058567 FRAME: 0787

506986956

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2010000241

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.862.8738

**Email:** michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: MICHELLE NOWICKI

Address Line 1: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22275-102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE NOWICKI
SIGNATURE:	/MICHELLE NOWICKI/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Trustmark Group Dec 2019

(Nov-8-21)\_LEGAL#page1.tif

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Trustmark Group Dec 2019

(Nov-8-21)\_LEGAL#page2.tif

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Trustmark Group Dec 2019

(Nov-8-21)\_LEGAL#page3.tif

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Trustmark Group Dec 2019

(Nov-8-21) LEGAL#page4.tif

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Trustmark Group Dec 2019

(Nov-8-21) LEGAL#page5.tif

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Trustmark Group Dec 2019

(Nov-8-21) LEGAL#page6.tif

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Trustmark Group Dec 2019

(Nov-8-21)\_LEGAL#page7.tif

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Trustmark Group Dec 2019

(Nov-8-21)\_LEGAL#page8.tif

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Trustmark Group Dec 2019

(Nov-8-21)\_LEGAL#page9.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is made as of November 8, 2021 by **TRUSTMARK GROUP, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Lender") in favor of **WELLTOK, INC.**, a Delaware corporation with an address at 3002 Brighton Boulevard, Unit 743, Denver, Colorado 80216 (the "Grantor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor, INCENTONE, INC., WELLTOK MINDBLOOM, INC., PREDILYTICS, INC., SILVERLINK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, WELLTOK ACQUISITION, LLC, TEA LEAVES HEALTH, LLC, WELLPASS, INC., and VOXIVA, INC.<sup>1</sup> entered into a certain intellectual property security agreement dated December 19, 2019 (the "IP Security Agreement") with Lender.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Lender, under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Lender, in and to all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the Copyrights listed in Schedule A, the Patents listed in Schedule B, the Trademarks listed in Schedule C, and the Mask Works listed in Schedule D.

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Bank, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby (i) terminates the IP Security Agreement, (ii) releases, terminates and discharges any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property Collateral of the Grantor, and (iii) assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> These entities merged into Grantor effective as of December 31, 2020, and will collectively be referred to as "Grantor".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

TRUSTMARK GROUP, INC.,

as Lender

Bv:

9442 A GOS

Name: Philip A. Goss Title: Treasurer

#### **SCHEDULE A**

#### **COPYRIGHTS**

None.

#### **SCHEDULE B**

#### **PATENTS**

### Welltok:

Application No.	Filing Date	Status		
A System and Method for Enabling Social Health Networks for Population Managers	February 16, 2011	Provisional (expired)		
U.S. App. No. 61/463,513				
System and Method for Enabling Social Health Networks for Population Managers	February 16, 2012	Non-Provisional (pending)		
U.S. App. No. 13/398,457				
Task Modulations for Wellness Programs U.S. App. No. 15/186,169	June 17, 2016	We received notice of allowance in July 2019		
Adaptive Nudge Messages to Motivate Individuals to Achieve Certain Wellness Goals	January 15, 2016	Non-Provisional (pending)		
U.S. App. No. 14/996,850				
Synthetic Ground Truth Expansion 15/365,191	November 30, 2016	Non-Provisional (pending)		
Dynamic Intervention For Individuals Based on Detected Contextual Factors	February 21, 2017	Non-Provisional (pending)		
15/438,446				

## Silverlink Communications, LLC:

Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
US 7,558,733, System and method for dialog caching	July 7, 2009	Issued

## KEAS, Inc.:

Application No.	Filing Date	Status		
US 9,378,335, Risk Factor Engine that Determines a User Health Score Using a Food Consumption Trend, and Predicted User Weights	April 10, 2014	Issued		
US 8,738,550, Risk Factor Engine that Determines a User Health Score	August 30, 2013	Issued		
US 8,630,872, Competition Driven Health Management	February 2, 2012	Issued		
US 8,560,479, Risk Factor Coaching Engine That Determines A User Health Score	November 23, 2009	Issued		
US 14/098,418, Team-Based Health Management	December 5, 2013	US Application Pending		
PCT/US2010/000241, Protocol Authorizing for a Health Coaching Service	Pub. Date: May 8, 2010	PCT Application		
US 12/434,574, Coaching Engine for a Health Coaching Service	May 1, 2009	US Application Pending		
12/360/731, Protocol Authorizing for a Heath Coaching Service	January 27, 2009	US Application Abandoned		
12/604,872, Meal Plan Management	October 23, 2009	US Application Pending		
12/751,767, Analysis of User Laboratory Test Results	March 31, 2010	US Application Pending		

## Wellpass

15/412,371, Dynamic Messaging System	January 23, 2017	US Application Pending
15/412,401, Secure Messaging System	January 23, 2017	US Application Pending

## Voxiva

6,870,913, System and Method for Collecting, Disseminating	March 22, 2005	Issued
and Managing Information Using a Voice and Data Base		
System		

## **SCHEDULE C**

#### **TRADEMARKS**

Terreneri					600		53333	
ACUMEN	United States of America	85177477	16-Nov- 2010	19-Apr- 2011	3989521	05-Jul- 2011	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
B TEXT4BABY & Design	United States of America	85062122	14-Jun- 2010	02-Nov- 2010	3908050	18-Jan- 2011	Registered	Voxiva, Inc.
BE WELL REWARDED	United States of America	86122453	19-Nov- 2013	28-Oct- 2014	4813521	15- Sep- 2015	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
C W-CAFE WELL Logo	United States of America	86131507	27-Nov- 2013	28-Oct- 2014	4809275	08- Sep- 2015	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
CAFE WELL	United States of America	77710075	08-Apr- 2009	11- Aug- 2009	3874257	09-Nov- 2010	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
CAFEWELL	United States of America	86122440	19-Nov- 2013	28-Oct- 2014	4804692	01- Sep- 2015	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
CAFEWELL CONCIERGE	United States of America	86476791	10-Dec- 2014	15-Dec- 2015	5005803	26-Jul- 2016	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
CARE4LIFE	United States of America	85405503	24- Aug- 2011	29- May- 2012	4189344	14- Aug- 2012	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
CARE4LIFE	United States of America	86887320	26-Jan- 2016	28-Jun- 2016	5103404	20-Dec- 2016	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
DECISIONOLOGY	United States of America	86023815	30-Jul- 2013	31-Dec- 2013	4569841	15-Jul- 2014	Registered	Tea Leaves
ENGAGEME	United States of America	85685008	24-Jul- 2012	01-Jan- 2013	4305012	19-Mar- 2013	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
GROW THE LIFE YOU WANT.	United States of America	77881160	25-Nov- 2009	11- May- 2010	3824347	27-Jul- 2010	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
HARMONIX	United States of	88352525	22-Mar- 2019				Pending	Welltok, Inc.

	America							
HEALTH OPTIMIZATION PLATFORM	United States of America	86299417	03-Jun- 2014		4872145	15-Dec- 2015	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
Hot Air Balloon Design	United States of America	86000714	02-Jul- 2013	04-Mar- 2014	4660504	23-Dec- 2014	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
INTELLIGENT HEALTH ITINERARY	United States of America	86134215	03-Dec- 2013	02-Dec- 2014	4932888	05-Apr- 2016	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
JUICE	United States of America	85973451	28-Jun- 2013	19-Nov- 2013	4478107	04-Feb- 2014	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
KEAS	United States of America	77596247	20-Oct- 2008	30-Jun- 2009	3794111	25- May- 2010	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
Lightning Bolt Design	United States of America	86000689	02-Jul- 2013	19-Nov- 2013	4478198	04-Feb- 2014	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
MINDBLOOM	United States of America	77881147	25-Nov- 2009	11- May- 2010	3824346	27-Jul- 2010	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
MOMENTUM	United States of America	85973464	28-Jun- 2013	19-Nov- 2013	4594147	26- Aug- 2014	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
OPTIMIZING HEALTH, MAXIMIZING REWARDS	United States of America	86122433	19-Nov- 2013	28-Oct- 2014	4804691	01- Sep- 2015	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
P! Stylized	United States of America	86000075	01-Jul- 2013	03-Dec- 2013	4484640	18-Feb- 2014	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
PATIENTOLOGY	United States of America	86023813	30-Jul- 2013	24-Jun- 2014	4713277	31-Mar- 2015	Registered	Tea Leaves
PERSONAL HEALTH ITINERARY	United States of America	86269307	01- May- 2014		4864754	01-Dec- 2015	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
PHYSICIANOLOGY	United States of America	85728388	13- Sep- 2012	20- Aug- 2013	4427766	05-Nov- 2013	Registered	Tea Leaves
PROOF	United States of America	85973472	28-Jun- 2013	19-Nov- 2013	4478110	04-Feb- 2014	Registered	Welltok, Inc.

PROOF! Stylized	United States of America	86000084	01-Jul- 2013	03-Dec- 2013	4484641	18-Feb- 2014	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
QUIT4BABY	United States of America	87856909	30-Mar- 2018	28- Aug- 2018	5606394	13-Nov- 2018	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
SILVERLINK	United States of America	78390604	25-Mar- 2004	11-Jan- 2005	2938171	05-Apr- 2005	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
SOCIAL HEALTH MANAGEMENT	United States of America	85792018	30-Nov- 2012	17-Dec- 2013	4490310	04-Mar- 2014	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
STRIVE FOR HEALTH	United States of America	86464862	25-Nov- 2014	05- May- 2015	4947218	26-Apr- 2016	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
TEA LEAVES HEALTH	United States of America	86753423	10- Sep- 2015	08-Mar- 2016	4963607	24- May- 2016	Registered	Tea Leaves
TEXT2QUIT	United States of America	85167050	02-Nov- 2010	12-Apr- 2011	3985201	28-Jun- 2011	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
TEXT2QUIT	European Union	010181774	22-Jul- 2011		010181774	21-Dec- 2011	Registered	Voxiva, Inc.
TEXT4BABY	European Union	009577396	06-Dec- 2010		009577396	07-Jun- 2011	Registered	Voxiva, Inc.
TEXT4BABY	United States of America	85062138	14-Jun- 2010	09-Nov- 2010	3911112	25-Jan- 2011	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
TEXT4KIDS	United States of America	85417242	07- Sep- 2011	22- May- 2012	4238931	06-Nov- 2012	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
THE THIRD ESSENTIAL PLATFORM	United States of America	86744547	01- Sep- 2015	03- May- 2016	5692028	05-Mar- 2019	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
TXT4HEALTH	United States of America	85461434	01-Nov- 2011	29- May- 2012	4235196	30-Oct- 2012	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
VOXIVA	United States of America	76423990	19-Jun- 2002	07-Jan- 2003	2702467	01-Apr- 2003	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
VOXIVA CONNECT4HEALTH	United States of America	85850929	15-Feb- 2013	16-Jul- 2013	4472446	21-Jan- 2014	Registered	Welltok, Inc.

WELLPASS	United States of America	86816249	11-Nov- 2015	06- Sep- 2016	5228901	20-Jun- 2017	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
WELLPASS	United States of America	86816222	11-Nov- 2015	16- Aug- 2016	5228900	20-Jun- 2017	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
WELLTOK	United States of America	77710350	09-Apr- 2009	15- Sep- 2009	3769109	30-Mar- 2010	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
WELLTOK	United States of America	86122443	19-Nov- 2013	28-Oct- 2014	4804693	01- Sep- 2015	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
WELLTOK CONSUMER ACTIVATION PLATFORM	United States of America	88570146	07- Aug- 2019				Pending	Welltok, Inc.
ZAMZEE	United States of America	85110210	18- Aug- 2010	12-Jul- 2011	4139776	08- May- 2012	Registered	Welltok, Inc.
ZAMZEE -Stylized	United States of America	85111285	19- Aug- 2010	26-Jul- 2011	4139781	08- May- 2012	Registered	Welltok, Inc.

Unregistered Marks. The Company and its subsidiaries own trademarks and service marks that are not registered but in which the Company and its subsidiaries have developed rights through use.

**SCHEDULE D** 

**MASK WORKS** 

None.

PATENT REEL: 058567 FRAME: 0797

RECORDED: 11/19/2021